August 29, 2002











Dear Mr. Piga





Thank you for your assistance and a highly professional behavior I am faced any time I ask you for help. Ombudsman’s Officer Ms Christina Brunt had contacted me a few hours after I have sent you an email; she also explained that you forwarded my email to her. Thank you again.





After the long conversation with Ms Brunt I am sure that she does not have interest in this case. Ms Brunt made a lot of comments I found hard to accept, because it came from someone who work as Ombudsman Officer, who enjoy this privileged position and who is there to help and give us a proper information – not discourage us. 





Some of her statements I found very hurtful and when I asked her is she willing to put that in written form and sent to me her reply was: ”No I will not do that this is not how we operate here. When everything is finished I will send the statement / recommendation of my investigation to you by mail.” I was faced with a very passive approach and no encouragement from her side or anything I would call “improving”. However, with all the evidence I have provide for her so far, this comment felt as insolence to me. Some of her statements: “Basically I can not do anything for you, This process will take a time, No I did not investigate that – I do not think that’s important or I did call you a few times but you were not at home… On my question: Couldn’t you contact me on my mobile number, Ms Brunt answer was that she could not as she does not have mobile number. The fact that my email addresses and contact numbers (including mobile number that you use to contact me few times when you was in charge of my case) are almost on every document I have sent to her - puzzled me. 





She informed me that she is in charge of complain with Kay Jackson and after my statement that I am not happy with that choice her reply was: “Well Vesna you are not in the position to dictate who will work on your case and who will not.”  It was clear to me what she was saying and I told her that my understanding is that basically she cannot help and I am wasting my time. Her answer was most unusual: “Yes basically, but if you now send an email to someone complaining about this - well I have to tell you – that’s not the truth and that’s not what I have said.”





This time I do not have an evidence to support my disappointment, as I cannot prove anything. It is my word against Ms Brunt’s word and I do not expect that she will admit what she had said when she contacted me by phone. However if she was not willing to put her statements in written form and firmly stand behind what she was saying I do not want her to be in charge of my “case”. It is hard to accept that you are forced to share difficulties, confidential emails and feelings of being discriminated and abused with someone you do not trust and face the fact that you are not in the position to choose individuals who you feel confident with. 





However, it feels somehow good knowing that I still have a choice. May I ask you to convey to Ms Brunt that she appeared to be just partly correct in her statement: “you are not in the position to dictate who will work on your case and who will not”. Unfortunately I CAN’T choose the person I trust but I CAN refuse the service from the person I do not trust. I still can make a choice, and that is something that Ms Brunt overlooked.





Please convey to Mr. Barbour that I do not wish to have any future contact with Ms Brunt and I do not wish her response to this email in any form. I would send Mr. Barbour this email myself however my email is blocked and prevented to reach both email addresses: Ms Brunt’s as well as Mr. Barbour’s from the reason explained to me as ”dangerous attachments that my emails contains” In case if Mr. Barbour is not aware that one victim is banned to make contact with him I request from you to forward this email to him. 





In the mean time I will make sure that this document is delivered to Mr. Barbour in person.





Thank you in advance 





Sincerely Vesna





Attachment enclosed





----- Original Message ----- 


From: V.S. 


To: YPiga@nswombudsman.nsw.gov.au 


Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2002 2:41 PM


Subject: info please


Dear Mr. Piga


Looks like that I have lost contact with Ms Brunt. She does not respond to my emails due to dangerous attachments my emails contained. Is there any advice regardless this matter? Vesna


=====================================================


Dear Simon,�Thank you for your email. This was the message that puzzled me actually�Vesna


>>>>>From: <swaciega@ombo.nsw.gov.au>�To: <vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au>�Cc: <CBrunt@ombo.nsw.gov.au>�Subject: Your email message was blocked�Date: Saturday, August 24, 2002 1:27 AM�MailMarshal (an automated content monitoring gateway) has not delivered the�following message:��   Message: B000016c08.00000001.mml�   From:    vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au�   To:      CBrunt@ombo.nsw.gov.au�   Subject: GET��    This is due to automatic rules that have determined that the intended�    recipient is not authorized to receive messages with certain potentially�    dangerous filetypes attached.�    If you believe the message was business related please contact�    swaciega@ombo.nsw.gov.au and request that the message be released to it's�    intended recipient.  If no contact is made within 5 days the message will�    automatically be deleted.�    MailMarshal Rule: Inbound Messages : Block Dangerous Attachments>>>>>


From: Simon <Simon@newcastle.edu.au>�To: <vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au>�Sent: Monday, August 26, 2002 10:37 AM�Subject: Re: response please��                                ----- Original Message -----�    > <<Can you please tell me did you have any problem with email and�    attachment I have sent to you on Saturday, August 24, 2002 , under cc was�    email address <CBrunt@ombo.nsw.gov.au>.�    Did your computer detected any virus or any 'dangerous' attachment? You�    lecturing in "communication" and I believe if is any problem your computer�    would 'pick it up'. Vesna>> <��Hi, Vesna.�The message puzzled me, because it was empty, and the attachment (Gosford GET.Ink) didn't seem to be anything that my computer recognised - it's only 1Kb, and the computer seems to think it was a shortcut.But I do have a new high-powered virus scanner on my computer now, and I haven't had it longenough to be sure of how it works, so it's just possible that it might have founda problem and removed it without telling me. That does seem unlikely, I admit.Sorry I can't be more helpful.I hope things are progressing well,Simon.


> School of DCIT (Communication, and Information Technology)�> University of Newcastle�> ph +61 2 4348 4074�> fax +61 2 4348 4145





Ps.


I have sent on the above address email however I have never received response


�
NSW Ombudsman





Our reference: C/2002/4927





Your reference:		Level 24 580 George Street


		Sydney NSW 2000


		Phone 0292861000


Ms Vesna Simundic	9 SEP 202	Fax	0292832911


9 Crusade Close		Tollfree 1800451524


VALENTINE NSW 2280		TTY	02 9264 8050


		Web		www.ornbo.nsw,gov.au


Dear Ms Simundic





Your complaint about the University of Newcastle





I refer to your email of 29 August 2002 specifically addressed to Mr Piga of this Office in which you complained about a phone call �you had with Ms Christine Brunt the previous day. I note that Mr Piga (who had dealt with two previous complaints from you in 2001) returned to the Police Team in this Office nearly a year ago and is hence not in a position to deal with any complaints related to universities.





The burden of your complaint was that � apparently inconsistent with your previous dealings with her � you found in this phone conversation Ms Brunt was "very hurtful", her comments to you evidenced "insolence" and revealed that "she does not have interest in this case". You say as a result that you "do not wish to have any future contact with Ms Brunt". At the same time by complimenting Mr Piga's "assistance and highly professional behaviour", you unsubtly sought to suggest there was a gulf between the levels of service available to you from different Ombudsman officers.





Following consideration of a review of this file and other inquiries, I make the following observations about the allegations in your latest email:





1.	On 28 August Ms Brunt made a substantial file note of her conversation with you. I emphasise this was made before the receipt of your emailed complaint. In addition Ms Brunt's side of that phone conversation was witnessed by Ms Ryan (with whom Ms Brunt shares a room) who is a more senior officer with experience in this Office dating back to 1989. Ms Ryan has confirmed that she commented � unprompted � at the conclusion of the relevant conversation that Ms Brunt had just completed a long and obviously difficult phone call while at all times remaining calm and professional. The file note, Ms Ryan's evidence and my knowledge of the quality of Ms Brunt's work as an experienced complaints officer combine to refute your interpretation of this phone call.





2.	Your allegation that Ms Brunt has "no interest in your case" is altogether inconsistent with both the fact that Ms Brunt resolved your previous complaint (our file C/2002/3335) by obtaining for you from the university a full copy of the report into your grievance and by the evidence on this file of the substantial inquiries, both written and oral, Ms Brunt has already made on your current case. Of course, notwithstanding her efforts in this respect, Ms Brunt was quite correct to point out that she is not your advocate, representative or aide. The Ombudsman is not the representative of either the complainant or the agency complained of. My Office's wholly independent role is to establish the truth or otherwise of a complaint's allegations and where appropriate to make recommendations to improve











�
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public administration arising from my investigations. Determining the truth of allegations very frequently assists complainants. However you should be aware that the converse also applies. 1 regret that in relation to my role you persist in your misconception that my Office should be your representative and subject to your direction as would be the case in a client �solicitor relationship.





3.	The underlying guarantee of my Office's independence is that at all times 1 can exercise a discretion as to which complaints 1 shall take up and, subject to the requirements of procedural fairness, how 1 shall deal with them. Principally for this reason, but also to avoid double�handling of files, 1 resolutely resist the efforts of those complainants who seek to 'officer�shop' within my office. In the present instance there is no credible evidence of Ms Brunt having a conflict of interest or bias in relation to you and the file attests to the competence and thoroughness of her actions and inquiries to date. However, it appears you have formed the view that Ms Brunt may not deliver an outcome that would meet your quite possibly unrealistic expectations. This is no reason to replace Ms Brunt as your case officer and require another officer to unnecessarily duplicate work in familiarising themselves with the details of your case.





In conclusion I return to your statement that you do not wish to have any future contact with Ms Brunt. My observations above make clear that your wish lacks any reasonable justification and since you also insist that you can refuse service from a person you do not trust, I can only interpret that stance as meaning that you are thereby, in effect, withdrawing your complaint. Accepting that as your position, I have no alternative but to proceed to close this file.





Yours sincerely





Bruce Barbour


Ombudsman











